operating profit and page 25 for the calculation of adjusted
earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders.

There has been no impact to Earnings per share or Headline
earnings per share.

11. Financial impact of strategic actions

£'000

Six months
to 30 Sept

2019

Six months
to 30 Sept

2018

Year to
31 March

2019

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business* (49 469) (26 909) (65 593)

Financial impact of group restructures 4 178 6 234 (21 281)

Costs incurred in relation to proposed Asset Management demerger (8 579) - (6 690)

Closure of Click & Invest (4 020) (3 483) (14 265)

Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business 18 959 - -

Restructure of the Irish branch (1 265) 9 717 (326)

Sale of UK Property Fund (917) - -

Financial impact of strategic actions (45 291) (20 675) (86 874)

* Included within the balance are negative fair value adjustments of £44.6 million (September 2018: £23.3 million, March 2019:
£57.8 million).

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Investec interim report 2019

46

£'000

Six months to
30 Sept 2018
as previously

reported Reclassification

Six months
to

30 Sept 2018
restated

Year to
 31 March

2019
 as previously

reported Reclassification

Year to
31 March

2019
restated

Interest income 1 285 916 10 1 285 926 2 641 920 3 2 641 923

Interest expense (880 902) 3 293 (877 609) (1 826 493) 6 902 (1 819 591)

Net interest income 405 014 3 303 408 317 815 427 6 905 822 332

Fee and commission income 804 249 (16 542) 787 707 1 590 004 (26 940) 1 563 064

Fee and commission expense (100 540) (860) (101 400) (216 452) 2 947 (213 505)

Investment income 41 472 23 275 64 747 49 985 57 859 107 844

Share of post taxation profit of associates
and joint venture holdings 20 782 (94) 20 688 68 317 (150) 68 167

Trading income arising from

 - customer flow 65 078 – 65 078 120 662 – 120 662

 - balance sheet management and other
trading activities 39 031 416 39 447 41 966 (79) 41 887

Other operating income 6 238 – 6 238 16 431 – 16 431

Total operating income before
expected credit loss impairment
charges 1 281 324 9 498 1 290 822 2 486 340 40 542 2 526 882

Expected credit loss impairment charges (31 022) – (31 022) (66 452) – (66 452)

Operating income 1 250 302 9 498 1 259 800 2 419 888 40 542 2 460 430

Operating costs (852 982) 11 177 (841 805) (1 695 012) 26 789 (1 668 223)

Depreciation on operating leased assets (1 207) – (1 207) (2 157) – (2 157)

Operating profit before goodwill,
acquired intangibles and
strategic actions 396 113 20 675 416 788 722 719 67 331 790 050

Impairment of goodwill – – – (155) – (155)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (7 861) – (7 861) (15 816) – (15 816)

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong
direct investments business – (26 909) (26 909) – (65 593) (65 593)

Operating profit 388 252 (6 234) 382 018 706 748 1 738 708 486

Financial impact of group restructures - 6 234 6 234 (19 543) (1 738) (21 281)

Profit before taxation 388 252 – 388 252 687 205 – 687 205

Taxation on operating profit before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions (60 301) (2 324) (62 625) (78 210) (9 570) (87 780)

Taxation on goodwill, acquired intangibles
and strategic actions 1 577 3 928 5 505 5 979 12 777 18 756

Profit after taxation 329 528 1 604 331 132 614 974 3 207 618 181

Profit attributable to other
non-controlling interests (36 846) – (36 846) (58 192) – (58 192)

Profit attributable to Asset Management
non-controlling interests (12 828) – (12 828) (25 658) – (25 658)

Earnings attributable to shareholders 279 854 1 604 281 458 531 124 3 207 534 331

Earnings per share (pence)

-Basic 27.6   27.6 52.0   52.0

-Diluted 26.8   26.8 50.9   50.9

Adjusted earnings per share (pence)

-Basic 28.3   30.1 55.1   60.9

-Diluted 27.5   29.2 54.0   59.7

Headline earnings per share (pence)

-Basic 27.4   27.4 52.6   52.6

-Diluted 26.6   26.6 51.5   51.5

RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Investec interim report 2019

47

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Investec interim report 2019

48

The group's net asset value per share and net tangible asset value per share is reflected in the table below.

£’000
30 Sept

2019
31 March

2019
30 Sept

2018

Shareholders' equity 4 420 207 4 316 413 4 179 690

Less: perpetual preference shares issued by holding companies (195 162) (194 156) (197 452)

Ordinary shareholders' equity/net asset value 4 225 045 4 122 257 3 982 238

Less: goodwill and intangible assets (excluding software) (440 927) (456 397) (465 216)

[…]

common equity tier 1 (CET 1) capital as now required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards.
The impact of this deduction totalling £37 million for Investec plc and £18 million for IBP would lower the CET 1 ratio by 24bps and 12bps respectively.

^  Investec Limited’s and IBL’s capital information includes unappropriated profits. If unappropriated profits are excluded from capital information, Investec
Limited’s and IBL’s common equity tier 1 ratio would be 49bps and 35bps lower respectively.

^^ CET 1, T1, total capital ratios and RWA's are calculated applying the IFRS 9 transitional arrangements.
 We have approval to adopt the Foundation Internal Ratings Based (FIRB) approach, affective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro forma basis for

31 March 2019.

RISK DISCLOSURES
Investec interim report 2019

147

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND ALLOCATION
(continued)

Capital structure and capital adequacy

   Standardised Pro-forma FIRB

At 31 March 2019

Investec
plc*º

£’million
IBP*º

£’million

Investec
Limited*^
R’million

IBL*̂
R’million

Investec
Limited*^
R’million

IBL*̂
R’million

Tier 1 capital
Shareholders’ equity 1 981 1 908 39 966 39 770 39 966 39 770

Shareholders’ equity excluding non-controlling interests 2 022 1 921 43 149 41 304 43 149 41 304
Foreseeable dividends – – – – – –
Perpetual preference share capital and share premium (25) – (3 183) (1 534) (3 183) (1 534)
Deconsolidation of special purpose entities (16) (13) – – – –

Non-controlling interests 7 (8) – – – –
Non-controlling interests per balance sheet 13 (8) 9 922 – 9 922 –
Non-controlling interests excluded for
regulatory purposes – – (9 922) – (9 922) –
Surplus non-controlling interest disallowed in common
equity tier 1 (6) – – – – –

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis 110 110 1 155 1 157 931 931
Additional value adjustments (5) (5) – – – –
Gains or losses on liabilities at fair value resulting from
changes in our credit standing 21 21 – – – –
Cash flow hedging reserve – – 931 931 931 931
Adjustment under IFRS 9 transitional arrangement 94 94 224 226 – –

Deductions (447) (348) (2 971) (2 776) (3 825) (3 461)
Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax (434) (335) (629) (588) (629) (588)
Investment in financial entity – – (2 138) (2 153) (2 221) (2 236)
Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability
excluding those arising from temporary differences (13) (13) – – – –
Shortfall of eligible provisions compared to expected loss – – – – (604) (602)
Other regulatory adjustments – – (204) (35) (371) (35)

Common equity tier 1 capital 1 651 1 662 38 150 38 151 37 072 37 240
Additional tier 1 capital 274 250 2 432 920 2 374 920

Additional tier 1 instruments 274 250 5 727 1 994 5 727 1 994
Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments – – (3 302) (1 074) (3 302) (1 074)
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to
non-controlling interest – – (78) – (136) –
Non-controlling interest in non-banking entities – – 85 – 85 –

Tier 1 capital 1 925 1 912 40 582 39 071 39 446 38 160
Tier 2 capital 485 596 13 165 14 795 11 566 14 401

Collective impairment allowances – – 876 877 483 483
Tier 2 instruments 597 596 15 857 13 918 15 857 13 918
Phase out of non-qualifying tier 2 instruments (1) – – – – –
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to
non-controlling interests (111) – (3 568) – (4 774) –

Total regulatory capital 2 410 2 508 53 747 53 866 51 012 52 561

Risk-weighted assets 15 313 14 631 361 750 340 315 318 533 297 506
Capital ratios^^
Common equity tier 1 ratio 10.8% 11.4% 10.5% 11.2% 11.6% 12.5%
Tier 1 ratio 12.6% 13.1% 11.2% 11.5% 12.4% 12.8%
Total capital ratio 15.7% 17.1% 14.9% 15.8% 16.0% 17.7%

* Where: IBP is Investec Bank plc consolidated. IBL is Investec Bank Limited. The information for Investec plc includes the information for IBP.
The information for Investec Limited includes the information for IBL.

º The capital adequacy disclosures follow Investec’s normal basis of presentation so as to show a consistent basis of calculation across the jurisdictions
in which the group operates. For Investec plc and IBP this does not include the deduction of foreseeable charges and dividends when calculating
common equity tier 1 (CET 1) capital as now required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards.